

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

34-A MRSA §5807, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 459, §6, is amended to read:

§5807. Sentence for crime committed by parolee

Any parolee who commits an offense while on parole where the offense is punishable by imprisonment for one year or more and who is sentenced to the Maine State Prisen Department of Corrections shall serve the 2nd sentence beginning on the date of termination of the first sentence, unless the first sentence is otherwise terminated by the board.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 204

S.P. 552 - L.D. 1470

AN ACT to Establish a Funding Mechanism to Make the Joint Environmental Training Program Self-supporting.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

32 MRSA §4173-A, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 832, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

3. Self supporting. This program shall be selfsupporting from fees, grants or other sources of revenue not including the General Fund.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 205

H.P. 1035 - L.D. 1509

AN ACT to Establish Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: